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APPENDIX.—PETITIONS INSTITUTED ON 07/07/97—Continued

TA–W Subject Firm (petitioners) Location Date of
petition Product(s)

33,646 ..... Stanley Door Systems (UAW) ....................... Troy, MI ....................... 06/13/97 Doors.

[FR Doc. 97–20350 Filed 7–31–97; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA–W–33,209]

Parker Abex NWL Aerospace,
Kalamazoo, Michigan; Notice of
Affirmative Determination Regarding
Application for Reconsideration

By letter of April 22, 1997, the
petitioner requested administrative
reconsideration of the Department of
Labor’s Notice of Negative
Determination Regarding Eligibility to
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance, applicable to petition
number TA–W–33,209. The denial
notice was signed on March 26, 1997
and published in the Federal Register
on April 15, 1997 (62 FR 18361).

The petitioner presents information
concerning import impact of flight
control systems including hydraulic
actuators, flight controls, and hydraulic
pumps.

Conclusion

After careful review of the
application, I conclude that the claim is
of sufficient weight to justify
reconsideration of the Department of
Labor’s prior decision. The application
is, therefore, granted.

Signed at Washington, D.C. this 24th day
of July 1997.

Grant D. Beale,

Acting Director, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 97–20337 Filed 7–31–97; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA–W–32, 842 and 842A]

Sara Lee Bodywear, McAdoo and
Allentown, Pennsylvania; Amended
Certification Regarding Eligibility To
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a Revised
Determination on Reopening on April
17, 1997, applicable to all workers of
Sara Lee Bodywear, located in McAdoo,
Pennsylvania. The notice was published
in the Federal Register on May 9, 1997
(62 FR 25663).

At the request of the petitioners, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. New
information received from the company
shows that worker separations occurred
at the Allentown, Pennsylvania facility
of Sara Lee Bodywear when it closed
during June 1997. The workers produce
ladies’ activewear and tee shirts.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers of
Sara Lee Bodywear who were adversely
affected by increased imports of ladies’
activewear.

Accordingly, the Department is
amending the certification to cover the
workers of Sara Lee Bodywear,
Allentown, Pennsylvania.

The amended notice applicable to
TA–W–32,842 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of Sara Lee Bodywear,
McAdoo, Pennsylvania (TA–W–32,842), and
Allentown, Pennsylvania (TA–W–32,842 A)
who became totally or partially separated
from employment on or after October 7, 1995
are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance
under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington D.C. this 18th day of
July, 1997.
Curtis K. Kooser,
Acting Program Manager, Policy and
Reemployment Services, Office of Trade
Adjustment.
[FR Doc. 97–20339 Filed 7–31–97; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA–W–32,450B and TA–W–32, 450B]

Texaco Trading & Transportation,
Incorporated; Sidney, Montana;
Amended Certification Regarding
Eligibility to Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a Notice of
Certification Regarding Eligibility to
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance on August 8, 1996,
applicable to workers of Texaco Trading
& Transportation , Incorporated located
in Glendive, Montana. The notice was
published in the Federal Register on
August 26, 1996 (61 FR 43791).

At the request of the State Agency, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. The
workers were engaged in activities
related to the production of crude oil.
New information reported by the State
Agency shows that worker separations
have occurred at Texaco Trading &
Transportation, Incorporated’s dispatch
office in Sidney, Montana. The workers
in Sidney provide support services for
the production of crude oil.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers of
Texaco Trading & Transportation,
Incorporated who were affected by
increased imports. Accordingly, the
Department is amending the worker
certification to include the workers of
Texaco Trading & Transportation,
Incorporated, Sidney, Montana.

The amend notice applicable to TA–
W–32,450 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of Texaco Trading &
Transportation, Incorporated, Glendive,
Montana (TA–W–32,450) and Sidney,
Montana (32,450B), who became totally or
partially separated from employment on or
after May 28, 1995, are eligible to apply for
adjustment assistance under Section 223 of
the Trade Act of 1974.
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